[Commending the Learning Support Services Advocates coalition for their exemplary efforts to expand learning support services as a permanent part of schools and successfully lobbying the San Francisco Unified School District to allocate 10 nurses and 10 social workers to SFUSD STAR schools through its general fund.]

Resolution commending the Learning Support Services Advocates Coalition for their exemplary efforts to expand learning support services as a permanent part of schools and successfully lobbying the San Francisco Unified School District to allocate 10 nurses and 10 social workers to SFUSD STAR schools through its general fund.

WHEREAS, The Learning Support Services Advocates (LSSA) is a coalition of social workers, service providers, school nurses, and city department representatives who share a common vision; and,

WHEREAS, The mission of the Learning Support Services Advocates Coalition is to review and assess learning support services in San Francisco public schools and make recommendations to the San Francisco Unified School District; and,

WHEREAS, For the past three years, the LSSA has worked tirelessly to place social workers and nurses back into the school district as permanent fixtures; and,

WHEREAS, As a result of their persistence and hard work, the school district recently approved the funding of 10 Social Workers and 10 Nurses for the STAR schools through their general fund; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco commend the Learning Support Services Advocates Coalition for their exemplary efforts to expand learning support services as a permanent part of schools in San Francisco Unified School District; and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco congratulate the Learning Support Services Advocates Coalition on their success lobbying the San Francisco

Unified School District to allocate 10 nurses and 10 social workers to SFUSD STAR schools through its general fund.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	021056	Date Passed:
to expand learning	g support services as School District to all	Support Services Advocates Coalition for their exemplary efforts is a permanent part of schools and successfully lobbying the San ocate 10 nurses and 10 social workers to SFUSD STAR
June 17, 200	2 Board of Supervis	sors — ADOPTED
	Ayes: 8 - Ammia Absent: 3 - Gonza	no, Daly, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval alez, Hall, Yee
	File No. 021056	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 17, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	JUN 2 8 2002	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.